THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

- 16-596 A-2
SAN BERNARDINO -

COUNTY SAP Number

440001793

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

|
Department Contract Representative  William L. Gilbert

Telephone Number (909) 580-6150 B
Contractor Elsevier Inc.
' Contractor Representative Mike R. Zboray
‘ Telephone Number 314-343-7918
Contract Term August 20, 2016 through November
30, 2024 -
Original Contract Amount N/A - -
Amendment Amount N/A
Total Contract Amount N/A

| Cost Center 9186904200

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: -

Amendment 2 to Agreement 16-596 with Elsevier Inc. for softiware and
licensing of the Clinical Skills product to increase the amount by $197,163 from
$290,727 to $487,890 and extend the term for a total contract period of August
20, 2016 through November 30, 2024.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

A

'z |

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewad for Contract Compliance I/? i?hdmem
r 4

- '.«-A{-Jf./ [ W [ 14/

iy =i ey

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



DocuSign Envelope ID: 51 CEOB8B-5991-433E-904E-A3BAD765714F

Amendment 2 to the
Product Specific Terms — Schedule 2
under the Elsevier Master Agreement

This Second Amendment (“Amendment 2”) to the Product Specific Terms — Schedule (“Schedule 2”) of the Elsevier
Master Agreement dated, and all subsequent amendments thereto (the “Agreement”) is entered into on December 1, 2021
(“Amendment Effective Date”) by and between County of San Bernardino on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical
Center, 400 N. Pepper Avenue, Colton, CA 92324, USA (“Client”), and Elsevier Inc., 1600 John F Kennedy Blvd, Suite
1800, Philadelphia, PA 19103, USA (“Elsevier”).

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend Schedule 2 in order to extend the term and revise the fees as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in Schedule 2 and for other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend
Schedule 2 as follows:

1.

2.

[¥%)

Section 10. Term. is hereby extended through November 30, 2024,
Section 12. Sites/Facilities is hereby deleted in its entirety and amended as follows:

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center — 400 North Pepper Avenue, Colton, CA 92324

Arrowhead Family Health Center — Fontana, 16854 Ivy Avenue, Fontana, CA 92335

Arrowhead Family Health Center — McKee, 1499 E. Highland Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92404
Arrowhead Family Health Center — Redlands, 800 East Lugonia Avenue, Suite F, Redlands, CA 92374
Arrowhead Family Health Center — Westside, 850 East Foothill Boulevard, Rialto, CA 92376

Client shall promptly notify Elsevier of any increase in the number of sites or facilities. In the event that additional
sites or facilities other than those listed above are added, the Fees shall be subject to an increase in the then applicable
Fees in accordance with Section 14 and Annex A, effective as of the date such additional sites or facilities were

‘added and payable within sixty (60) days of Elsevier’s invoice.

As of the Amendment Effective Date, Annex A to Schedule 2 is hereby amended to include Annex A to Amendment
2, attached hereto.

The new pricing provided in Annex A, attached hereto, will apply to the renewal term beginning December 1, 2021
through November 30, 2024.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Amendment 2, in the event of a conflict between the terms
of Schedule 2 and the terms of this Amendment 2, this Amendment 2 shall control. Other than as specifically
modified by this Amendment 2, all of the other terms and conditions of Schedule 2 shall continue to be in full force
and effect. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings given such terms in Schedule
2.

This Amendment 2 may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an
electronic signature of this Amendment 2 (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature
shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to
promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment 2 upon request.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

Amendment 2 to Schedule 2: Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, Agreement No, 1-19843585148 Page 1 0f3



DocuSign Envélope ID: 51CEOB8B-5991-433E-004E-A3BAD765714F

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment 2 to be executed by their respective duly
authorized representatives as of the Amendment Effective Date.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ON BEHALF
OF ARROWHEAD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

(Client)
Curt Hagman J%
Name: Chalrman.gaogrd of o

Title:
ELSEVIER INC.
(E]sevier) DocuSigned by:
Tim Ml
E47EBSECBC13481.

Name: 1M McGee

Title: yp  sales Strategy & Operations

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Amendment 2 to Schedule 2: Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, Agreement No. 1-19843585148 Page 2 of 3



DocusSign Envélope ID: 51 CEOB8B-5991-433E-904E-A3BAD765714F

X Amen nt 2 t 1
Products and Fees
Maximum # of 01 DEC 2021 01 DEC 2022 01 DEC 2023
Performance Management Staffed beds - - -
Subscriptions 30 NOV 2022 30 NOV 2023 30 NOV 2024
~ Fees Fees Fees
| Elsevier Clinical Skills
| Clinical Skills — Core Product | $44,884.00 i $47,129.00 $49,486.00
Clinical Skills —- Peds 456 $10,923.00 __ $11,470.00 $12,044.00_
Clinical Skills — Periop $6,733.00 o $7,070.00 ~ $7,424.00
Delivery Method: Included with Clinical | Included with Clinical | Included with Clinical
Core Learning Skills — Core Product |  Skills — Core Product |  Skills — Core Product
TOTAL FEES: $62,540.00 J $65,669.00 $68,954.00_

Note: The number of lessons within any Subscription may change over time as information is updated to reflect
current practice. Elsevier will update the Subscriptions, as needed, to reflect current practice.

Access & Usage. Access to the Subscriptions shall be provided for an annual subscription fee, with unlimited access
by Authorized Users.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Amendment 2 to Schedule 2; Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, Agreement No. 1-19843585148 Page 3 of 3



